# OP \$140.00 287305

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	<b>Execution Date</b>	Entity Type
Societe Nationale Chemin de Fer		08/31/2010	Public Limited
Belges - S.N.C.B.		06/3 1/2010	Company: BELGIUM

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Eurostar International Limited	
Street Address:	Times House	
Internal Address:	dress: Bravingtons Walk	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	N1 9AW	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2873053	EUROSTAR
Registration Number:	2273337	
Registration Number:	2205126	EUROSTAR
Registration Number:	3675122	
Serial Number:	75313718	EUROSTAR

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)370-1819

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 661 1400

Email: ddonnelly@vonmaltitz.com

Correspondent Name: Diane Donnelly

Address Line 1: von Maltitz, Derenberg, Kunin et al Address Line 2: 60 East 42nd Street, Suite 2446 Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10165

REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0524

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		8884/238				
DOMESTIC REPRESE	DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE					
Name: Diane Donnelly  Address Line 1: von Maltitz, Derenb  Address Line 2: 60 East 42nd Stree  Address Line 4: New York, NEW York		t, Suite 2446				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	IAME OF SUBMITTER: Diane Donnelly					
Signature:		/Diane Donnelly/				
Date:		12/13/2010				
Total Attachments: 9 source=Assg 3 Eurosta	ar International Limite ar International Limite ar International Limite ar International Limite ar International Limite ar International Limite ar International Limite	ad#page2.tif ad#page3.tif ad#page4.tif ad#page5.tif ad#page5.tif ad#page6.tif ad#page6.tif ad#page7.tif ad#page7.tif				

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

# SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER BELGES

as Contributer

and

# **EUROSTAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED**

as Beneficiary

in the presence of

SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER FRANÇAIS

CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

We hereby certify this
To be a true copy of the
Original Afford Chance UP
Signed Chance LLP
23 September 2010
10 Upper Bank Street
London E14 5JJ

FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER

70-403**8680**2

	US CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT is dated2010 (hereafter the
BE	TWEEN:
(1	SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER BELGES, a public company limited by shares (société anonyme de droit publichaamloze vennootschap naan publiek recht) incorporated under the laws of Belgium whose registered office is located at Porte de Hal 40, 1060 Brussels, Belgium, enterprise number 0869,763,065 RPM/RPR Brussels and duly represented by Mr. Marc Deschonnaecker and Mr. Richard Gayetot ("SNCB" or the "Contributor").
and	
(2)	RUROSTAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales whose registered office is located at Times House, Bravington's Walk, London NI 9AW, United Kingdom, registered with the Trade and Companies Registry of England and Wales under the number 02462001 and duly represented by (the "Baneficiary").
	Contributor and the Beneficiary are individually referred to hereinafter as a "Party" and entirely referred to as the "Party".
in ti	e presence of
(3)	SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER FRANCAIS, a French National Public Establishment with Industrial and Commercial Purposes (Etablissement Public Industrial et Commercial), whose registered office is located at 34, use du Commandant Mouchotte, 75699 Paris, France, registered with the Trade and Companies Registry of Paris under the number B 552 049 447 and duly represented by ("SNCF").
WHI	Creas:
(A)	The Beneficiary manages and operates, jointly with the Contributor and SNCF, international high-speed passenger train services between the United Kingdom, France and Belgium through the Fixed Link, with intermediate stops (the management and operation of such services referred to, as a whole, as the "Eurosiar Business").
<b>(B</b> )	On 25 February 2010, the Contributor, SNCF, the Beneficiary, the DfT, LCR and British Railways Board ("BRB") entered into a framework agreement (the "Framework Agreement") pursuant to which the Contributor and SNCF each agreed, inter alia, to transfer their respective parts of the Burestur Business to Beneficiary so as to establish the Beneficiary as an international railway undertaking capable of operating the Eurostur Business as a stand-alone railway undertaking (enverous ferroviaire), and to each take up shareholdings in the Beneficiary corresponding to their respective contributions.
C)	The Parties are required pursuant to the terms of the Framework Agreement to enter into the present Agreement to transfer the Euroster Business which is owned and oversted by SNCB (the "Relation Reviewer") to the Republicant

- 3 -

HR1/2382346/5 BRU8SE-1-262862-v15

#### IT HAS BEEN AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### i. Definitions

#### 1.1 Definitions

in this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

"Advance Ticket Sales" means Burostar tickets sold prior to the Effective Time for travel at or after the Effective Time.

"Belgian Business" has the meaning given to it at paragraph (C) of the Preamble.

"Business Day" means a day on which banks are open for business in Belgium and in the United Kingdom.

"Beigian Tex Certificates" has the meaning given to it in paragraph 3.5.1 of Schedule 2 of the Framework Agreement.

"Completion Date" means the date of this Agreement.

"Contribution" means the property, rights and assets transferred to the Beneficiary by the Contributor pursuant to Clause 2.1.

"DfT" means the Secretary of State for Transport of Great Minster House, 76 Marsham Street, London SWIP 4DR, United Kingdom.

"Effective Time" means the 23:59 GMT on the Completion Date.

#### "Entire Eurostar Fleet" means

- (a) the 27 TMST 3C trainests to be operated by the Beneficiary from the Effective Time in connection with the Eurostar Business:
- (b) the 3 TM trainsets owned at the date of this Agreement by SNCF and the single TM trainset owned at the date of this Agreement by SNCB; and
- (c) the NOE Sets.

"Eurosiar Business" has the meaning given to it at paragraph (A) of the Preamble.

"Eurostar Frequent Trivellar Scheme" means the loyalty points programme of that name operated in connection with the Eurostar Business by SNCF, SNCB and the Beneficiary as at the date of this Agreement.

"Envostor Trademorks" means the trademorks listed in Schedule 1.

"Excluded Linbilities" has the meaning given to it at Clause 2.4.

"Flued Link" has the meaning given to it in the Framework Agreement.

"Framework Agreement" has the meaning given to it at paragraph (B) of the Preamble.

-. 4 --

ER (J2382346/) BRUSSB-1-262862-v15 Pegs.4 70-40386802

"Goodwill" means the goodwill (clientèle) of the Contributor in connection with the Belgian Business including, without limitation, the exclusive right to represent itself as carrying on the Belgian Business.

"LCR" means London & Continental Railways Limited, a company registered in England and Wales (registered no. 02966054), whose registered office is at 3rd Floor, 183 Eversholt Street, London NW1 1AY, United Kingdom.

"Liabilities" means all liabilities and obligations of the Contributor to passengers relating to the Advance Ticket Sales and in relation to the redemption of points under the Buroster Prequent Traveller Scheme that will be assumed, paid, performed and discharged by the Beneficiary pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Framework Agreement.

"NOL Sets" means the 7 TMST sets owned by the Beneficiary known as the North of London Sets, 6.5 of which are lessed as at the date of this Agreement by the Beneficiary to SNCF.

"RMF Settlement Date" means the date falling three days after the end of the month in which the Completion Date falls.

"Schedule" means a schedule to this Agreement.

"SNCB Cash Contribution" means an amount of £5m.

"SNCB BGL Shares" means the 5 °C' Shares in the share capital of Eurostar Group Limited held by SNCB at the date of this Agreement.

"SNCB Subscription Shares" has the meaning given to it in Clause 3(a).

"SNCB Trainset Lease" means the lease(s) and associated lease supplements to be entered into in agreed form between SNCB and the Beneficiary in respect of the four TMST 3C trainsets owned by SNCB;

"SNCB Trainset Leave Rentals" means the aggregate of the Leave Rent Prepayment Amounts (as defined in the SNCB Trainset Leave) payable by the Beneficiary to SNCB on the Completion Date under the SNCB Trainset Leave amounting to £65,954,850 in aggregate;

"Spare Power Car" means the spare Burnster TMST power car with mimber 373999.

"Stocks of Spare Parts" means the common pool of stocks and spares acquired by SNCF, SNCB and/or the Beneficiary from time to time for the purposes of maintaining the Entire Euroster Fleet and the Entire Euroster Fleet excluding the NOL Sets;

"Stocks of Space Parts Inventory" means the list of Stocks of Space Parts as prepared pursuant to Part A of Schedule 5 of the Framework Agreement.

#### 1.2 Headings

Clause headings and the table of contents are inserted for convenience of reference only and will be ignored in the interpretation of this Agreement.

ERU2382346/5 ERUSSE-1-262862-v15 Pages

#### 2. SCOPE OF THE CONTRIBUTION

#### 2.1 Contribution

The Contributor contributes, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the following property and rights of the Belgian Business free from all privileges, charges and pledges, with effect from the Effective Time to the Beneficiary, who accepts the Contribution:

- (a) the SNCB EGL Shares;
- (b) the Goodwill;
- (c) the right to use the name Eurostar;
- (d) the joint ownership rights in the Eurostar Trademarks listed in Schedule 1 enjoyed by SNCB pursuant to the trademark co-ownership agreement of 30 July 1987 between SNCF, SNCB and the Beneficiary and pursuant to any other arrangements between SNCF, SNCB and the Beneficiary in relation to such trademarks and any other interests in such trademarks;
- the ownership rights in the Stocks of Spare Parts and the Spare Power Car described in Schedule 2;
- (f) fixtures, fittings and office equipment at the Burnstar terminal in Brussels Midi Station listed in Schedule 3;
- (g) the sales and distribution related assets listed in Schedule 4;
- (h) the training materials and operating manusis listed in Schedule 5;
- (i) the uniforms described in Schedule 6;
- (j) the intellectual property rights listed in Schedule 7;
- (k) without prejudice to Clause 2.5(d), the benefit of any amount to which the Contributor is entitled to claim from a person (including, without limitation, an insurer) in respect of any damage or injury to any of the assets or rights referred to in Clauses 2.1(b) to 2.1(j);
- all rights of SNCB (including copyright, trademark rights and any other intellectual property rights) in relation to the Eurostar Frequent Traveller Scheme;
- (m) an amount equal to the SNCD Cash Contribution, and
- (n) an amount equal to the value of the SNCB Trainset Lease Rentals.

BRU2382346/5 BRUSS8-1-267862-y15 Peges 70-40386802

Made on August 2010 in three originals by: SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE PER BRLGES as Contributor Name: Mart Descriptionacc Title: Managing Director Name: Richard Gayetot, Title: General Technics Director EUROSTAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED as Beneficiary Name: RICHARD Title: CHATRMAN SOCIETE NATIONALE DES CHEMINS DE FER FRANCAIS Title: DECIB BR132382346/5 BRUSSB-1-262862-v15

-12-

#### SCHEDULE 1

# LIST OF EUROSTAR TRADEMARKS

# Notes:

"The Networks" means S.N.C.F, S.N.C.B. and Burostar (U.K.) Limited

Where the owner details are listed as "S.N.C.B., S.N.C.P., and Burostar International Limited", this indicates the relevant registration has recently be renewed in the name of the Networks but using the new Burostar International Limited name.

					<b>2</b> 47 Ni 3 3		110000
1.	Argentina	The Networks	1782982	27-Mar-00	27-Mar-10 (exciting renewal continues)	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOSO	30
1	Argentica	The Helmorks	1762503	27-Mar-00	27-Mar-10 (swelling renewal certificate)	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOCO	18
3.	Arguntine	The Newprist	1762984	27-Mar-00	27-Mar-10 (smilling regards outliests)	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	18
4	Argentino	The Meteority	1802097	S4-Aug-00	14-Aug-10 (geneting renewal certificate)	Eurostar - Wavy Line & Star Logo	9
1	Argentine	The Nationalis	1805299	27-Sep-00	27-Sep-10	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	255
*	Australia	The Nebesta	761782	\$3-Déc-68	23-Dec-18	EUROSTAR+ WAVY LINE & STARLOGO	8, 12, 16, 18, 39
7.	Australia	The Networks	842077	23-Dec-65	23-Dat-18	EUROSTAR + WAVY LEIE & STAR LOGO	25
8	Austile (Inl)	Tire Naturally	583148A	3-May-82	00-Mar-12	EUROSTAR	26
\$.	Aistrie	The Networks	148173	5-Mar-93	05-Mar-13	EUROBYAR I TRAIN LOSC	12, 28, 35
10.	Augula	The Networks	148174	5-Mar-93	05-Mer-13	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO BL COLOUR	12, 28, 36
13.	Austria (tri)	The Habironia	523781A	\$1-Aug-04	31-Aug-14	LINEA EUROSTAR	8, 9, 21, 24, 25
12	Assetts	The Mohamite	23552K	18 Nov. 16	M-Mos-III	PURCETAR	12, 36
13.	Azərbaljan (int)	The Helesonia	726954	11-Aug-90	11-Aug-19	EUROSTAR + WAYY LINE & STAR LOGO	9, 12, 16, 18, 25, 39
84.	Benetiar (Int)	Euroster Group Umited	581 <b>94</b> 0	5-Aug-05	15-Aug-15	NOGE OF TRAIN DEVICE	9, 18, 25, 28, 35, 39, 43
35.	Severate (set)	The Metworks	736594	29-68er-00	28-Mar-20	DAYIND	12, 16, 36, 38, 39, 42
10.	Benefici	Eurostar Group Umfled	706918	26-44-01	25-AJ-11	ROLL NYAE	12, 15, 35, 38, 39, 42
17.	Benefit	The Habrorics	496306	19-8ep-91	10-Sep-11	EUROSTAR	12
18.	Benetux	The Hebrosis	711471	18-00-01	18-06-11	WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO & EUROSTAR	12, 16, 36, 35, 36
19.	Banduk	The Networks	507919	28-like-81	28-Mon-11	EUROSTAR	.39
20.	Bereits	The Nelworks	519005	19-Dec-81	10-Dec-11	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	12, 26, 36
21.	Senetat	The Networks	810004	10-Dep#1	10-Dec-11	BURGSTAR & TRAIN 1 090	12, 20, 00
<b>ZZ.</b>	Benefitz (Int)	The Networks		8-Mar-92	00-Mas-12	EUROSTAR	28
23	Benaku: (ini)	The Hebraries		81-Aug-84	31-Aug-14	LINEA EUROSTAR	6, 9, 21, 24, 26
24.	Remetic	The Majoride	627273	24jsq.40	26-km-17	QL PROSTAR	3, 6, 8, 5, 11, 12, 14, 16, 13, 21, 24, 25, 28, 28, 34, 35, 36, 36, 39, 41, 42

BRUSSE-I-262862-v15 -13 - 70-40366800

No.	Company	Open	Cartificate No.			a Company of the second	Cher (ee)
250.	. Thelers	The Noteons	KOR10075	25-ldar-90	24-Mar-19	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	39
251.	Thelend	8.NCF	KOR296956		08-Jun-15	WAVY LINE STAR LOSO + EUROSTAR IN GRAPHIC FORM (RUSHAGE LOGO)	28
252.	Tunisla	The Networks	Ei3062021	<del></del>	25-Dec-13	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	9, 12, 16, 18 25, 39
263.	Utrane (Int)	The Newcorks	623781A	31-Aug-or	31-Aug-14	LINEA EUROSTAR	8, 8, 21, 24,
254.	Ultraine (Int)	The Historia	725654	11-Aug-00	11-Aug-19	EUROSTAR - WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	8, 12, 16, 18 25, 36
265.	United (Gogdon (Int)	Euroster Group Limited	661940	08 Aug-95	06-Aug-16	NOSE OF TRAIN DEVICE	9, 16, 25, 28 35, 62
268.	United (Crydom	SXCB	2254962	19-nut-10	Q6-Dec-10 (Sepaint) al next renewal date)	EUROCOMESTIC	33
257.	Kingdom	SNCB	2268515	16-Aug-02	19-Jen-11 (tapeteg al next renewal date)	EURODOMESTIC	16, 35, 38
268.	United Kingdom	The Networks	2138425	18-Oct-96	08-341-17	EUROSTAR CASTLE SERVICE	39
259.	United Kingdom	The Networks	1476026	05-Feb-00	07-Sep-18	EUROSTAR	35
260.	United Kingdom	The Networks	1616811	02-Aug-05	26-Oct-15	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO IN COLOUR	9, 14, 18, 25
201.	Linited (Goodon)	The Nataons	1616807	10-Nov 95	26-0a-19	EUROSTAR & TRAIN LOGO SH COLOUR	6, 14, 18, 25
862.	Uplted Kinodom	The Networks	3283488	19-Nov-04	18-0et-11	WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO & ELRIOSTAR	12, 16, 35, 56
263.	Unitaid Kirtodom	The Networks	1486378	27-Oct-95	11-Dec-18	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO IN COLDUR	36
84	United Kingdom United	The Networks	1486375	94-Jul-97	11-Dep-18	ELFROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO (BLACK & WHETE)	20
<b>83.</b>	Kingdom	The Networks	1466372	22-Aug-97	11.066-18	EUROSTAR 2005 EUROSTAR & TRAIN LOGO IN COLOUR	28
96.	Unlad Kingdom	The Networks	1486373	22-Gap-95	11-Dec-18	EUROSTAR 2005 EUROSTAR & TRASK LOGO IN COLOUR	39
87.	United Kingdom	The Nebrorks	2136668A	28-Nov-04	23-Jun-17	EUROBTAR	3, 2, 6, 11, 12, 14, 16, 16, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 34, 35, 35,
*	Tentioni (Gnodom	This Materialia	1408580	19-Jan-96	117-Apr-10	EUROSTAR	30, 41 42:
	United Kingdom	The Nebrarks	1497087	19-Jan-86	10-Apr-19	EUROSTAR	39
ro. T	United	The Nativorts	21368888	17-Mar-06	23-Jun-17	EUROSTAR	8, 38, 42
4.	Knadon United Knadom	The Materophs	1485375	64-Jul-97	11-0ec-18	EUROSTAR & DEVICE (BW)	28
2.	United Kingdom	Link sykpachyce.	1465372	22-Aug-87	11-0ec-16	EUROSTAR 2005 EUROSTAR & DEVICE IN COLOUR	28
3.17	United Wingdom	The Networks	1486573	22-84p-86	11-200-18	EUROSTAR 2005 EUROSTAR & DEVICE IN COLOUR	39
411	Linked Kingdom	The Historica	2386295	03-Nov-08	13-Apr-15	EUROSTAR+WAVY LINE & STARLOGO	8, 21, 43
5.   (	United Ongdons	Eurostar Group Litetted	2276563	14-Mar-03	27-14-11	ROLL N' PAIL	12, 18, 35, 38, 39, 42
6.71	united Kingdom		2136871	13-760-01	20-Jun-17	SLGAR	50
7.11	United Gradom	Europiar (U.K.) Limited	1586563	95-Jan-88	04-041-11	ESPIRIT EUROPE A DEVICE	36
П	intend Grantum	Limited	2146808		22-Oct-17	STARPASS	38
	insted Gnadom		2469628	09-May-08	16-Oct-17	EUROSTAR FOR TOMORROW (SERIES OF 21 IN COLCUR	12, 16, 25, 25, 35, 35, 43
	inited States Assertos	The Malworks	2873063	17-Aug-04	17-Aug-10	EUROSTAR	3, 8, 12, 28, 38, 42

8RUSSB-1-262862-v15 - 21 - 70-40386802

No.	Comey: 4		Mark W	Described.	Hill Hall	Treatment of the second	Charles
281.	United States of America	The Nobectic	2273337	31-Aug-89	31-Aug-19	WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	28
282.	United States of America	The Networks	7205124	24 Nov-88	24-Nov-18	EUROSTAR	38
283.	Urded Swies of America	Europher (UK.) Lamited	3675122	01-Sep-06	01-Sep-19	WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	9, 12, 14, 16, 18, 24, 25, 26, 35, 36, 38, 41, 43, 45
284.	United States of America	Europtur (U.K.) Limited	Application number 75313718	24-Jun-87	RÍR	EURCETAR	14,10,10,36
285.	Uniguay	The Networks	3106jE	19-Oct-96	19-Oci-09 (presing penewal perfiloste)	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	8, 12, 16, 18, 39
268.	Uzbekleten (int)	The Networks	725654	11-Aug-95	11-Aug-19	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	12, 16, 18, 28, 38
287.	Vanezuele	The Networks	223181		17-Aug-10 (undergoing renitural)	BURDSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	1
268.	Venezuela	Tise Metworks	13706		17-Aug-10 (undergoing renewal)	EUROSTAR + WAVY LINE & STAR LOGO	30

BRUSEE-1-262862-v15

- 22 -

70-40386862